
ADDRESS TO THE ANTIQUARIAN SECTION OE THE 
MEETING OE THE INSTITUTE AT NORTHAMPTON, 1878.1 

BY JOHN EVANS, D.C.L., F.R.S. 

I t is n o t t h e first t i m e t h a t t h e R o y a l Archseological 
I n s t i t u t e has h e l d one o f i ts annual m e e t i n g s in th is 
in teres t ing c o u n t y o f N o r t h a m p t o n , a l t h o u g h on t h e 
occas ion o f i ts f o rmer visit , its headquarters were in t h e 
ecclesiastical capital o f t h e c o u n t y at P e t e r b o r o u g h , and 
n o t in t h e anc ient b o r o u g h in w h i c h w e are n o w assembled 
— t h e c iv i l capital o f t h e shire t o w h i c h i t g i v e s i ts name. 
W h e n I speak o f N o r t h a m p t o n as anc ient , I am n o t u n -
m i n d f u l o f t h e fa c t t h a t i t has m o r e t h a n once b e e n 
rebui l t , f irst u n d e r an A c t o f P a r l i a m e n t in t h e t w e n t y -
s e v e n t h year o f H e n r y V I I I . , a n d again after t h e g r e a t 
fire o f 1675 , w h e n it was a lmost ent i re ly b u r n t d o w n , and 
a s u m o f £ 2 5 , 0 0 0 w a s raised b y br ie f a n d b y t h e roya l 
b o u n t y , t o w a r d s i ts rebui ld ing , 

W h e n S t u k e l e y v i s i t ed N o r t h a m p t o n in 1721 , he says 
t h a t i t had been w h o l l y b u r n t d o w n , b u t w a s rebui l t w i t h 
great r egu lar i ty and b e a u t y , so as t o b e t h e m o s t e l egant 
t o w n in E n g l a n d . T h e present N o r t h a m p t o n , h o w e v e r , 
w h i c h n o w n u m b e r s some 50 ,000 inhabitants , can h a r d l y 
boas t th is e legance . I t has i ts fine m a r k e t p lace a n d its 
h a n d s o m e Bi l l ing R o a d s t u d d e d w i t h vil las o f w e l l - t o - d o 
i n h a b i t a n t s ; b u t t h e s ta te ly t o w n mansions o f t h e 
c o u n t y g e n t r y o f a f o r m e r t i m e are either d e m o l i s h e d or 
par t l y c o n v e r t e d in to shops. I n Marefair , h o w e v e r , still 
s tands t h e o ld t o w n - h o u s e o f t h e H a z l e r i g g s ( n o w o f 
Le i ces tersh ire ) d a t i n g f r o m t h e t i m e o f H e n r y V I I . H e r e 
l i v e d d u r i n g t h e present c entury , B a k e r t h e historian o f 
t h e c o u n t y , and subsequent ly , his sister and zealous 
helper , Miss Baker , t h e author o f t h e Glossary of 
Northamptonshire Words and Phrases. In this same 

1 Delivered July 30th, 1878, 
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house also, d ied in 1839, W i l l i a m Smith the " Father of 
Engl ish G e o l o g y , " a man whose name will ever be had 
in remembrance wherever the claims of genius are re-
cognized. 

I was, however, speaking of the former visit of the 
Institute to this county, and it is a subject which I 
cannot forget, for on that occasion, in 1861, the Rev. 
Thomas James delivered an introductory address on the 
Archaeology of Northamptonshire, of so an exhaustive 
a character, that there would not be much left for anyone, 
however well acquainted with the county, to add to it on 
the present occasion, had he to enlarge upon the same 
theme. How little then can there be on which a com-
parative stranger to the county like myself can hope to 
say anything that shall either have an appearance of 
freshness, or be be at all worthy of your attention. 

I shall however venture in the first place to give you a 
short abstract of the topics enlarged on by Mr. James, 
and subsequently to seek whether there may not be one 
or two phases in the history and archaeology of this town 
and county, on which I may say a few words without 
danger of repetition. 

Mr. James has described the general shape of the 
county, with its central boss at Naseby, and the 
numerous Roman and British camps which can still be 
traced on so many eminences. He has mentioned the 
Watling Street, and the Ermine Street, and the quasi-
basilican church of Brix worth, as evidences of the Roman 
occupation of this part of England. He has called atten-
tion to Earls Barton and Barnack churches as relics of 
Saxon times ; while the foundation of the Castle, now 
unfortunately about to be demolished to make place for a 
railway station, and the great priory of St. Andrew's, of 
Northampton, by Simon de St. Liz, or Senlis, testified to 
the influence of the Norman Conquest upon the fortunes 
of this place. The round church of the Η oly Sepulchre, 
the festivals of Henry I., the councils of Stephen, the 
summons of Thomas ά Becket, the visits of King John, 
the memorials to Queen Eleanor, the battle of Northamp-
ton, the courtship of Edward IV. and Elizabeth 
Woodville, the two unfortunate queens of Fotheringhay, 
Catherine of Arragon and Mary of Scotland, the various 
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castles and seats of our ancient nobility, the field of 
Naseby, and all the many gifts of nature and art to this 
pure English-speaking county, have already been each 
and all duly heralded to this Institute seventeen years 
ago. 

I feel myself, therefore, debarred from touching upon 
any of these very interesting subjects, and am driven to 
see whether there may not be some other topics, either 
of antiquities belonging to pre-Saxon times, or of other 
branches of archseology not touched on by Mr. James, on 
which I may detain you a few minutes. 

To begin with the beginning, that is to say, with the 
earliest traces of man as yet known in Britain, have we 
in this county any of those implements which are found 
in the old river-gravels, and which are so often associated 
with the remains of strange animals, such as the woolly-
haired rhinoceros, the mammoth, the hippopotamus, and 
other beasts now either absolutely extinct, or no longer 
living in this country? I think that the answer must be 
in the affirmative. I possess a well-marked palaeolithic 
implement which, though I found it in Hertfordshire, I 
have some reason for supposing to have been dug up in 
a ballast pit in the valley of the Nene, near Oundle. I 
believe also that I am right in stating that farther down 
the valley, at Little Orton, near Peterborough—a spot 
visited by Professor Prestwich and myself, in search of 
these instruments nineteen years ago—some of them 
have now been found which are in the collection of the 
Marchioness of Huntley. It is true that the gravel at 
that place is on the Huntingdonshire side of the river 
Nene, so that Northamptonshire cannot fairly claim 
them. I call attention, however, to the probability of 
the old gravels which fringe the valley of the Nene, 
though now far above the reach of its waters, containing 
these early relics of the human race, in the hope that 
such of my hearers as have the opportunity, may pro-
secute farther researches, which there is all reasonable 
probability will eventually be rewarded. 

Of the Neolithic, or second Stone Period, many relics 
have been found in this county. Flint celts have been 
discovered at Northampton itself, at Guilsborough, Tow-
cester, Finedon Hill, Houghton, and other places; and 



2 6 6 ADDRESS TO THE ANTIQUARIAN SECTION 

arrow heads near Oundle. In this department m a n y 
more discoveries would result f r o m careful researches. 

A beauti ful ly w o r k e d arrow head of flint was f ound a 
few years ago in the baring o f the D u s t o n ironstone 
quarries, and is exh ib i ted in the M u s e u m wi th t h e 
D u s t o n antiquities. 

For the fo l lowing not ice o f burials be longing t o the 
Neol i th ic Per iod , I am indebted to Mr. Samuel Sharp, 
F.S.A., E.G.S. 

I n 1872, upon high ground at H o u g h t o n (3§ miles S.E. 
o f Northampton) was found, in the surface soil, a cist, 
having about the dimensions of three feet each way , 
which contained a skeleton in a squatt ing or contracted 
posture. N o po t tery or celts were f o u n d w i th this 
skeleton, which is n o w in the M u s e u m at Oxford . 

A later neolithic burial was discovered in 1862, in 
the grounds of the late Beriah Botf ield, Esq. , at Nor ton , 
near Daventry . I n this case, the skeleton was in a 
recumbent or ex tended position. W i t h the skeleton was 
an earthen vessel (which, as Mr. Bot f ie ld w r o t e t o Mr. 
Sharp at the t ime, " was broken b y t h e labourer, w h o 
t h o u g h t it was a c lod l ike h i m s e l f " ) , and a beauti ful 
spear head or dagger , o f the thin type , l ike figure 264 in 
m y " A n c i e n t Stone Implements . " This is in the 
N o r t h a m p t o n M u s e u m ; the skeleton was scrupulously 
buried in the Nor ton churchyard. 

A n interesting case o f early urn burial was discovered 
about forty years ago near W a n s f o r d Paper Mills. A cist 
o f about the capacity o f a bushel, and composed of four 
large unhewn fire-marked stones, w i th a rough slab at 
top , only a f ew inches b e l o w the surface, contained in its 
centre a partially burnt urn, surrounded t o the depth o f 
some inches w i th ashes and partially charred bones : the 
urn itself contained similar materials. A m o n g the bones 
was a partially calcined unworn crown of a human molar 
t o o t h — a curious evidence o f the youthfulness o f the 
individual whose ashes were here deposited. The urn is 
in the M u s e u m o f the Stamford Inst i tute . Photographs 
o f the urn, and the t oo th itself are in the N o r t h a m p t o n 
Museum. 

O f the Bronze A g e , not very many discoveries are 
recorded in connect ion w i t h this county , bu t I have heard 
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o f a bronze sword f ound at Br ixwor th , and have notes of 
socketed celts f ound at Castor, E y e near Peterborough , 
and near Stamford. A large hoard was found a f e w 
years ago at W y m i n g t o n , near H i g h a m Ferrers, j u s t out -
side the boundary of the county , in Bedfordshire. 

O f megal i thic monuments in this county , I cannot cite 
any examples , bu t a rivulet d iv id ing N e t h e r H e y f o r d 
f rom B u g b r o k e is called the H o a r Stone Brook , and falls 
into the N e n at L o w e r Marstone or H o a r Stone meadow. 
I t m i g h t be w o r t h while t o make some further investi -
gat ion near the spot. 

O f the numerous camps w h i c h exist in this county , 
one of which1 w e visited to -day , some ment ion has already 
been made. M a n y of them, no doubt , be long t o pre-
R o m a n as well as t o R o m a n and possibly subsequent 
t imes, bu t researches in them, such as those carried on 
b y General Lane F o x in some of t h e encampments in 
our southern counties, are necessary before any posit ive 
determination as to age can be arrived at, where there 
is no absolute guide in the f o rm of the entrenchment . 
R o m a n urns, however , have been f ound in the camp at 
B o r o u g h Hil l . 

The important camps of Chesterton, Irchester, T o w -
cester, and Borough Hil l , t oge ther with many intermediate 
minor camps, all on the southern side of the N e n e valley, 
are presumed to mark the frontier line of the R o m a n 
territory in Britain, as established b y Ostorius Scapula 
in the reign of C laud ius ; and which , after traversing 
almost the who le length of Northamptonshire , passed 
westwards to the banks of the Severn. 

A t Irchester camp, explor ing excavations are be ing car-
ried on b y a committee , under the direction of the R e v . R . 
S. Baker, for the purposes o f this m e e t i n g — t h e expense 
being m e t by a subscription amount ing t o about £ 1 0 0 . 

I m a y add that eight perforated bronze vessels, dis-
covered at Irchester in 1874, have been described b y 
the Rev. R. S. Baker in vol. xiii. of Reports and Papers of 
Associated Architectural Societies, and in papers read 
before the Soc iety of Ant iquaries in 1876. 

D u r i n g the period of the R o m a n occupation of this 
country , one of the principal sites for the manufacture 

1 Danes Camp, Huntsbury Hill. 
VOL. XXXV, 2 Μ 
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of pot tery was situated in the val ley o f the Nene. A l l 
Engl ish antiquaries must o f course be acquainted wi th 
the work o f the late Mr. Ar t i s on the Durobrivce of 
Antoninvs, and there are rarely excavations υ ρ ο η R o m a n 
sites carried on within f i f ty miles o f Castor, w i t h o u t some 
fragments of pottery , such as m a y w i th some show of 
reason be referred t o its kilns, be ing discovered. T h e 
spirited hunt ing scenes and the f lowing designs in whi te 
slip speak well for the Northamptonshire potters o f 
those early times. T h e y were not , however , the sole 
producers of that k ind of ware to which the name of 
Castor ware is so o f ten applied, for in other potteries, as 
for instance at Colchester and Lincoln, in the N e w Forest , 
and in the valley of the Thames, po t tery of much the 
same character was manufactured, though each locality 
seems to have had in addit ion its o w n distinctive products . 

U p o n the site o f the present W a n s f o r d railway station 
at Sibson (merely an extension of the Castor area) was 
f ound in 1844 one of the most perfect R o m a n pot tery 
ovens hitherto discovered ; its description is quoted f rom 
Art is , and a drawing of it is g iven at page 215 of W r i g h t ' s 
Celt, Roman, and Saxon. Upon the same site, in the 
fo l lowing year, a g roup of statuary was discovered, con-
sisting of a statue of Hercules, larger than human size, 
and others of A p o l l o and Minerva Custos upon a smaller 
scale. In the previous year, t w o mut i lated figures, origi-
nally about three feet high, were f ound in the D u k e o f 
Bedford 's " Purl ieus," near W a n s f o r d , associated wi th 
Samian and Castor pottery . These statues were de -
scribed b y the late R e v . C. H . Hartshorne in t h e 
Archceologia, vol. xxx i i , 1847. T h e y were carved in stone 
f r o m the quarries at Barnack, near Stamford ( " Barnack 
R a g " ) ; ? o f which stone, in medieval t imes, many cathedrals, 
churches, and other important buildings ( including the 
famous N o r m a n keep at Castle H e d i n g h a m , Essex) were 
built . These quarries were exhausted in the f i f teenth 
c e n t u r y ; bu t the rough g r o u n d of their site still y ie lds 
many a R o m a n coin. 

M u c h R o m a n wal l ing remains at this t ime in the 
vi l lage o f Castor. :;;· * * . ' 

A col lection of Castor R o m a n antiquities (belonging 
t o Mr. Sharp) is exh ib i ted in the N o r t h a m p t o n Museum. 
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T h e same gentleman, t o w h o m I am indebted for m a n y 
of the facts j u s t ment ioned, has in his account o f the 
R o m a n remains found at D u s t o n near this t o w n re-
cognized what m a y possibly be Upchurch , Lincoln, and 
Salopian ware, in addit ion t o the Durobrivian or Castor 
ware, o f which consisted b y far the larger proport ion 
of the relics found. The g lazed " Samian w a r e " was 
not improbably imported f rom Gaul. T o those w h o 
are interested in the R o m a n antiquities o f this c ounty I 
beg t o c o m m e n d Mr. Sharp's paper, wh i ch will be found 
in the 43rd V o l u m e of the Arcliceologia. H i s col lection o f 
R o m a n remains, f r om Duston , m a y be seen in the 
Museum, together w i th a series o f urns and other objects, 
the property o f Earl Cowper , the owner o f the site. Mr. 
Tite 's col lect ion f rom the R o m a n C a m p at Towcester , and 
the col lect ion o f Northamptonshire antiquities o f t h e 
British, Roman , and Saxon periods, chiefly formed b y 
Baker, and n o w the property of Sir H e n r y D r y den, also 
deserve notice. 

O f other R o m a n antiquities, the remains of a villa w i th 
tessellated p a v e m e n t s — o n e o f them very fine, d iscovered 
near Apethorpe , in 1859, m a y be cited. T h e y have been 
described in the Reports o f Papers o f the Associated 
Architectural Societies, volume v. 

Dur ing the R o m a n period, iron-ore was d u g in v e r y 
numerous places all over Northern Northamptonshire ; 
" slag," t h r o u g h o u t that area be ing constant ly found, 
associated w i th R o m a n po t tery and coins. A m o n g t h e 
chief places where these have been recognized, are :—· 
K ing ' s Cliff, Oundle , Laxton , Rock ingham, Ket ter ing , 
and Irchester. Iron-smelt ing seems t o have dwind led 
during Saxon and N o r m a n ages, a l though D o m e s d a y 
B o o k mentions " ferraria," at Gre t ton and Corby , in 
E d w a r d the Confessor 's reign ; and it is recorded that 
royal furnaces were in w o r k at Gedd ington , f rom the t ime 
of H e n r y I I . t o that o f H e n r y I I I . These last, however , 
m a y have been only manufacturing smithies. A f t e r this 
the practice o f smelt ing ceased in the county . The 
very presence of iron ore, as such, a l though exposed upon 
the surface in innumerable places throughout the 
county , became unknown, and was not re-discovered 
until about th i r ty years ago. In this interval, it has 
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become one o f the most valuble sources of product ion 
in the county , as is shown b y a statement obtained 
f rom the Government Min ing R e c o r d Office, that dur ing 
1874, the iron ore raised in Northamptonshire amounted 
t o no less than 1,056,478 tons, o f the value as ore o f 
£ 1 8 9 , 1 5 6 14s. 0d., and y ie ld ing o f metal l ic iron about 
400 ,000 tons. 

Of Saxon remains found in this county, I may mention, 
besides those in Sir H. Dryden's collection, the series 
of objects found in 1876, at Desborough. They 
consist of a necklace of gold beads, with numerous 
pendant discs and pendants set with garnets, and a small 
gold cross, together with two glass bowls, a spoon, ancl 
some other articles which are now preserved in the British 
Museum. Numerous brooches and other articles have 
also been discovered near Peterborough. 

Saxon coins, including a sceatta from Chesterton, and 
an unique Offa from Newton Bromswold have also been 
found, and indeed some Saxon coins were struck in this 
county. The two coins mentioned are in the collection 
of Mr. S. Sharp. 

This mention of coins suggests to me that some notice 
of the mint at Northampton and of the numismatic 
records of the county generally would not be out of 
place in the present address, and would have some 
advantage in respect of novelty. 

Beginning with the coins of the ancient Britons which 
were in use before the Roman occupation, it is hard to 
say whether there are any of the uninscribed series 
which can be regarded as peculiar to this district. One 
of the debased imitations of the Philippus was found 
near Kettering, and I have met with a later imitation of 
that prototype such as would date from a period some-
what antecedent to Tasciovanus the father of Cunobeline, 
which was found at Farthinghoe, near Brackley. Ano-
ther small uninscribed gold coin of much the same date 
was found near Earl's Barton. Coins of these types 
have also been found in Essex, Cambridge, Oxfordshire, 
and Leicestershire, so that all that can be said of them is 
that they belong to what I have termed the central 
district. 

Of inscribed coins, one in gold of Antedrigus was 



Ο Ε1 THE INSTITUTE AT NORTHAMPTON. 2 7 1 

found at Brackley , bu t must be regarded as having 
strayed from its home further west . This part o f 
Britain dur ing the reigns of A u g u s t u s and Tiberius 
seems to have been under the rule o f Tasciovanus, whose 
capital was at Y e r u l a m or St. Albans, and subsequent ly 
under Cunobel ine his son, whose capital was at Camulo -
d u n u m or Colchester. 

O f Tasciovanus, go ld coins have been found at Thrap-
stone and Oundle ; silver coins at G a y t o n near Bl isworth ; 
and copper coins at Chipping W a r d e n . G o l d coins of 
Cunobel ine have been found at W e s t o n near L o y s W e e d o n , 
and Oundle ; and copper coins at Oundle , Duston , 
Chipping W a r d e n , and Irchester. 

A go ld coin of Andocomius , w h o was probably a con-
temporary o f Tasciovanus, was f ound at Ecton . A s his 
coins have been found nowhere else than in the counties 
of O x f o r d , Beds , Bucks , and Nor thampton , i t seems 
possible that a part o f this c ounty was comprised with in 
his dominions. 

O f the somewhat later silver coins struck b y the Iceni , 
a specimen was found at Castor, b u t must be regarded as 
a stray visitant. A go ld coin o f Addedomaros , f ound at 
Great H o u g h t o n , and n o w in the cabinet o f Mr. Samuel 
Sharp, comes under the same category . Such are the 
numismatic traces o f the British occupation of this 
county . I t seems, however , very doubt fu l whether there 
was any actual mint in this district. 

T h o u g h no B o m a n mint is k n o w n t o have existed in 
Nor thampton , y e t the instruments o f the forgers o f 
R o m a n coins have been f o u n d here on more than one 
occasion. Ar t i s has described some coin moulds of c lay 
f ound at Castor, o f about the t ime of Severus ; and Mr . 
Sharp has publ ished an account of some moulds of larger 
size for coins o f Dioc let ian and his contemporar ies .— 
Numismatic Chronicle, N.S., vol. xi., p. 28. 

R o m a n coins have been f ound in abundance at Castor, 
and less f requent ly at Barnack, K i n g ' s Cliff, Oundle , 
Rock ingham, W e e k l e y and Isham, near Ket ter ing , Thrap-
stone and I rchester—al l in the Northern Division. I n 
the S o u t h e r n : at Duston , Gayton , Towcester , Chipp ing 
W a r d e n , Newbot t l e , and Daventry . A large hoard o f 
about 3000 coins o f the period o f Dioclet ian was f ound 
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a b o u t t w e l v e years ago a t Evers l ey , near Brack ley , and a 
hoard o f the Constant ine per iod at W o o t t o n , near N o r t h -
ampton . I have a beaut i fu l g o l d co in o f A n t o n i a , also 
f o u n d in this county . 

Mr . Sharp descr ibed the coins f o u n d at D u s t o n . H i s 
account is printed in the Numismatic Chronicle? 

In S a x o n t imes, t h e great m i n t for th is part o f E n g l a n d 
was at Stamford , and t h o u g h t h e t o w n itsel f was in L i n -
colnshire, the m i n t was in this c o u n t y , be ing on the south 
side o f t h e W e l l a n d , a t S t a m f o r d Baron, or, as i t is n o w 
called, Saint Martin 's . I t was establ ished in t h e 
th ir teenth year o f Eadgar , 972, and seems t o have ceased 
t o exist early in t h e reign o f H e n r y I I . Mr . Sharp, w h o 
has f o r m e d an ex tens ive series o f the coins issued f r o m 
this mint , has cata logued 600 var iet ies—al l pennies, s t ruck 
there dur ing t h e re igns o f th ir teen monarchs. F o r 
detai ls I m u s t refer y o u t o his papers.2 

Since his m o n o g r a p h was publ ished, h e has cata logued 
e ighty - s i x addit ional coins o f the S t a m f o r d mint . These 
consist pr incipal ly o f f our teen coins ( t w o o f E t h e l r e d I I . 
and t w e l v e o f C n u t ) , f r o m a find at B a r r o w b y , near 
G r a n t h a m (about 1872) , o f some hundreds o f A n g l o -
S a x o n pennies (chief ly o f Cnut ' s re ign) , enc losed in the 
shin-bone of an ox , and b u r i e d ; and o f s i x t y - t w o A n g l o -
S a x o n pennies (one o f E t h e l r e d I I . , and s i x t y - o n e o f 
E d w a r d t h e Confessor) , part o f a great hoard o f some 7 ,000 
A n g l o - S a x o n coins (chief ly E d w a r d the Confessor ) , f o u n d 
in 1872 in t h e C i t y o f L o n d o n ; 2 ,872 o f these coins 
have been descr ibed b y Mr . Ε. H . W i l l e t t , F.S.A., in 
the Numismatic Chronicle, 1876. 

These 86 coins raise the tota l n u m b e r o f coins o f the 
A n g l o - S a x o n and N o r m a n m i n t of S t a m f o r d at present 
k n o w n t o Mr . Sharp t o 686, and present 56 addit ional 
varieties. T h e y furnish 6 n e w names o f m o n e y e r s o f th is 
mint , raising the n u m b e r o f these t o 1 4 3 ; a s t rong 
ev idence o f the ac t iv i ty and importance o f the S t a m f o r d 
m i n t in A n g l o - S a x o n t imes. T h e t o ta l n u m b e r o f co ins 
k n o w n to have been s t r u c k there a f ter t h e C o n q u e s t 
is on ly 58, and u p o n these t h e names o f 24 m o n e y e r s 
on ly occur, an ev idence o f t h e decadence o f th is m i n t 
in N o r m a n t imes. 

T h e m i n t at N o r t h a m p t o n was n o t cons t i tu ted unti l 
1 Vol. ix, υ. 167. 5 Num. Cliron. N.S., vol. ix„ 327. 
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after t h e N o r m a n conquest . I n d e e d t h e earliest co ins 
ascr ibed t o i t are s ome o f H e n r y I. T h e name o f one o f 
the m o n e y e r s u n d e r this k i n g appears t o have b e e n 
WULNOD. U n d e r S t e p h e n also a f e w co ins w e r e m i n t e d , 
b u t t h e o n l y one w i t h w h i c h I a m acqua in ted has b e e n 
so b a d l y s t r u c k b y t h e m o n e y e r t h a t his name is u t t e r l y 
i l legible. U n d e r H e n r y I I . th i s m i n t w a s more act ive . 
A m o n g t h e 5 7 0 0 coins o f the early part o f his r e ign 
w h i c h w e r e f o u n d at T e a l b y in Linco lnshire , there w e r e 
several s t ruck at NORHA or NORAM, and four m o n e y e r s ' 
names appear , o f w h i c h o n l y those o f INGERAS and PIRES 
are legible . A f t e r t h e re format ion o f t h e co inage b y 
H e n r y I I . in 1180 , N o r t h a m p t o n b e c a m e the pr inc ipal 
m i n t for t h e c o u n t y a n d n e i g h b o u r h o o d , and t h a t at 
S t a m f o r d w a s abol ished. F o u r pairs o f dies w e r e a l l o w e d 
t o b e w o r k e d here , t h e names o f t h e first m o n e y e r s b e i n g 
FILIP, HUGO, RAVL, and WALTER. T h e same m o n e y e r s 
w i t h t h e e x c e p t i o n o f Ph i l ip c o n t i n u e d s tr ik ing u n d e r 
I l i chard I . , SIMUN h a v i n g t a k e n Phi l ip ' s place , and in 
t h e 10th year o f R i c h a r d , G e o f f r y F i t z W a l t e r a c c o u n t e d 
f o r f o r t y shi l l ings t o t h e e x c h e q u e r in respect o f t h e 
mint . I n t h e 7th year o f K i n g J o h n , 1205 , P e t e r d e 
S t o k e s paid s i x t y m a r k s for t h e l i ber ty o f w o r k i n g f our 
s tamps for t h e space o f a year , and in 1208 t h e m o n e y e r s 
o f N o r t h a m p t o n w e r e s u m m o n e d t o W e s t m i n s t e r b y 
K i n g J o h n , t o g e t h e r w i t h those f r o m fifteen o ther t o w n s 
t o a " con ference " on t h e co inage. O n t h e coins subse -
q u e n t l y s t r u c k w e find t h e names o f ROBERT τ. , ROBERD, 
a n d ADAM. 

The author of the Annals of Waverley relates, that 
w h e n J o h n w a s at N o r t h a m p t o n in 1212 , a pr iest ( a m o n g 
o ther culpr i ts ) w a s b r o u g h t be fore him, c o n v i c t e d o f 
f o r g i n g t h e co in o f t h e rea lm ; and " h i m he o rdered t o 
b e h a n g e d f o r t h w i t h ; " bu t , f or t h e sake o f t h e d e m o n s t r a 
t i ve exerc ise o f ecclesiastical author i ty , t h e papal N u n c i o 
P a n d u l p h interposed , and t h e r o g u e w a s saved. I t is 
cur ious t h a t a b o u t 1864 . a H e n r y " s h o r t - c r o s s " p e n n y 
was f o u n d u p o n t h e s i te o f N o r t h a m p t o n Cast le , w h i c h is 
of iron, plated with silver. This coin passed into the 
h a n d s o f t h e la te Mr . P r e t t y , and is n o w in t h e 
M a i d s t o n e M u s e u m . 

D u r i n g t h e ear ly part o f t h e re ign o f H e n r y I I I . , t h e 
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mint appears t o have been again silent, t h o u g h in 1229, 
t h e t ownsmen accounted for s ixty shillings arising ou t o f 
the profits of the coinage, and for th i r ty -s ix pounds whi ch 
had been unpaid for some years past. I m a y add t h a t 
all these coins, whether of H e n r y I I . , R i chard I., J o h n or 
H e n r y I I I . , have the same legend on the obverse, that o f 
Henricus R e x , and that the circumstantial evidence on 
whi ch coins bearing the name of H e n r y are nevertheless 
attr ibuted t o R i chard and John, is in part der ived f r o m 
the Nor thampton mint. 

A f t e r the introduct ion of what is k n o w n as the "long-
cross" t y p e in 1247 or 1248, under H e n r y I I I . , the N o r t h -
ampton mint was again set to work , and the names o f 
THOMAS and WILLIAM appear as moneyers ; b u t at the 
great re-coinage o f 1279 under E d w a r d I., N o r t h a m p t o n 
does no t appear as a mint , and wou ld seem to have ceased 
its w o r k before the close of the reign of H e n r y I I I . N o t 
even in the troublous t imes o f Chai-les I . , w h e n so many 
country mints were again called into existence, d id it 
revive. A n d y e t shortly after that t ime, w h e n the country 
became more settled and the want of small chancre was 

Ο 
universally felt, there were in this as in other counties 
numbers of those tradesmen's tokens issued whi ch are 
o f ten of so much interest t o the local antiquary. 

F o r particulars I must refer t o the pages of Boyne , b u t 
I m a y mention that among the tokens issued in this 
t o w n are those of more than one o f the t o w n bailiffs and 
mayors, inc luding among t h e m John Twisden who, in 
1666, found himself in the cus tody of t h e serjeant at 
arms, charged w i th making a false return of members t o 
serve in Parliament, his motto of Crede sed cave notwith-
standing. The George Inn issued tokens as early as 1650. 

Such are a f e w o f the numismatic details connected 
w i th this county. O n more general archaeological sub-
j e c t s I have intentionally been silent, as I t h o u g h t t h e y 
w o u l d be rather out o f place in a mere sectional ad -
dress. 

Y o u will, dur ing the course of this meet ing, no doubt , 
have opportunit ies o f visit ing m a n y of the ob jects o f 
antiquarian interest in this county , and w e m a y hope t o 
hear more than one communicat ion of importance relating 
t o them. 




